GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION No.287
TO BE ANSWERED ON 20™AUGUST, 2025

Cost sharing pattern under PMMSY
287.  Shri P. Wilson:
Will the Minister of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying be pleased to state:

(a) whether the actual cost-sharing pattern between Central Government and States under the Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) is intended to be in the ratio of 60:40, and whether in reality, States, including Tamil Nadu, are bearing up to 73 per cent of the project cost, and if so, the reasons therefor and the details thereof;

(b) the details of funds allocated, released and utilized under PMMSY during the last three years, year-wise and State-wise/UT-wise; and

(c) whether Government has considered Tamil Nadu's request to enhance Union assistance under PMMSY in view of the increasing financial burden on States, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
(SHRI RAJIV RANJAN SINGH ALIAS LALAN SINGH )

(@) to (c): A Statement is placed on the Table of the House.
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Statement referred to in reply to the Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 287 regarding ""Cost sharing pattern under PMMSY" put in by Shri P. Wilson, Hon’ble Member of Parliament for answer on 20"August, 2025

(@ and (b): The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying,Government of India with effect from the financial year 2020-21 has been implementing the Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) at an investment of Rs. 20050 crore in all the States/Union Territories (UTs). The PMMSY has been implemented as an umbrella scheme with two separate components namely (a) Central Sector Scheme (CS) Component and (b) Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS) Component. The Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS) Component is further segregated into Non-beneficiary oriented and beneficiary orientated sub-components/activities under three broad heads such as (i) Enhancement of Production and Productivity, (ii) Infrastructure and Post-harvest Management and (iii) Fisheries Management and Regulatory Framework. Under Beneficiary orientated activities, the Governmental assistance (Centre + State) of 40% of the unit cost for General Category beneficiaries and 60% unit cost for SC/ST/Women has been provided for fisheries and aquaculture developmental activities. The Governmental assistance in-turn is shared 60:40 between the Central and General States, 90:10 North-Eastern and Hilly States and 100%
Central Government in case of UTs. Apart from the above-mentioned central assistance for the projects, the State Governments including Tamil Nadu, can provide additional financial assistance from their resources. The Non-beneficiaries oriented activities are implemented on cost sharing between the Centre and concerned State Governments at 60:40 basis and 100% central assistance in case of Union Territories (UTs). Whereas the Central Sector Scheme Component been implemented with 100% central funding under PMMSY.

The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying based on the proposals received from various State Governments, Union Territories and other End Implementing Agencies has accorded approvals to fisheries and aquaculture development proposals worth Rs.13924.24 crore with central share of Rs. 6415.87 crore during last three years (FY 2022-23 to FY 2024-25) under the Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY). This includes proposals amounting to Rs 795.30 crore with Central share of Rs 322.93 crore approved during last three years for the Government of Tamil Nadu under PMMSY. The State-wise and year-wise details of the proposals with central share approved, funds released under PMMSY during the last three years
(FY2022-23 to FY2024-25) are furnished at Annexure-I.

(c): The PMMSY has been implemented during the last five years (FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25) and current financial year (FY2025-26) in all the States and UTs with specific funding patterns. As PMMSY is in its terminal year, and the financial current year being the last year of the Fifteenth Finance Commission cycle, it may not be feasible to accept the proposal for providing any additional financial assistance under PMMSY.
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Annexure-I|

Statement referred to in reply to part (a) and (b) of Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 287 regarding ""Cost sharing pattern under PMMSY" put in by Shri P. Wilson, Hon’ble Member of Parliament for answer on 20" August, 2025: State-wise and Year-wise details of proposals with central share approved, funds released and utilized under Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana during the last three years (FY2022-23 to 2024-25)

(Rs. in lakhs)
Sl State/UT FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY2024-25
No. Total Central Funds Total Central Funds Total Central Funds
Project share released Project share released Project share released cost cost cost
0] (i) (iii) (iv) (V) (vi) (vii) (viii) (ix) (x) (xi)
1 | Andaman and Nicobar 706.00 405.25 0.00 1679.00 892.80 0.00 501.75 386.20 500.00
Islands
2 | Andhra Pradesh 148828.20 | 26515.00 | 19258.00 7145.00 2748.00 687.00 6815.00 2457.00 659.68
3 | Arunachal Pradesh 7838.39 5801.99 3178.47 4154.00 2387.00 | 3566.38 3419.00 2550.10 3325.12
4 | Assam 14391.52 8367.33 2654.18 | 11010.75 5479.22 7360.64 8546.61 6338.24 1028.20
5 | Bihar 2780.00 809.60 202.40 | 21609.00 6294.27 | 1573.75 3112.48 1713.52 865.59
6 | Chhattisgarh 29470.00 9607.89 7919.50 | 32939.76 10759.49 | 5155.13 8894.69 3965.85 4048.37
7 | Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 12885.69 | 12885.69 0.00
and Daman & Diu

8 | Delhi 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9 | Goa 1344.20 568.45 1059.00 978.40 337.44 | 1130.94 804.40 281.60 337.21
10 | Gujarat 25922.30 8533.74 0.00 6019.70 2237.40 0.00 | 15392.50 8362.62 3742.14
11 | Haryana 12323.25 4090.02 3577.76 | 43988.00 16084.70 | 4000.00 3776.50 1168.14 1984.88
12 | Himachal Pradesh 2876.00 1424.32 1126.96 2992.18 1473.38 900.00 2631.80 1718.46 1205.68
13 | Jammu and Kashmir 3460.37 2075.10 2020.00 4012.00 1857.90 1219.73 2149.50 1110.28 2239.83
14 | Jharkhand 8352.20 2900.74 1450.36 | 11888.86 4256.63 854.10 1824.60 759.54 1036.98
15 | Karnataka 38459.64 | 13054.31 6608.00 | 23204.89 9775.83 | 2981.36 4714.09 1614.25 3793.06
16 | Kerala 43198.56 | 18152.32 | 15316.38 | 30731.30 13437.48 | 7988.25 | 25516.65| 13335.67 2499.66
17 | Ladakh 737.00 442.20 294.35 1426.20 867.72 216.93 491.40 294.84 502.74
18 | Lakshadweep 1080.00 648.00 0.00 911.00 546.60 0.00 248.00 148.80 0.00
19 | Madhya Pradesh 17329.87 5499.40 3339.85 | 25054.43 8071.77 | 5038.41 | 17203.76 7008.65 5937.93
20 | Mabharashtra 60351.08 | 22735.17 | 10252.00 | 26980.80 10401.17 | 9999.67 | 10829.08 4351.94 2499.99
21 | Manipur 4517.20 2144.39 0.00 | 10267.00 4720.60 | 1000.00 1568.00 740.43 0.00
22 | Meghalaya 3591.13 1939.21 659.07 5353.27 3154.82 | 1380.80 882.00 476.28 999.97
23 | Mizoram 2366.52 1277.92 694.94 4673.78 2521.95 1967.76 1340.50 723.87 1730.88
24 | Nagaland 2755.85 1488.16 1227.80 3687.74 1991.38 1665.63 5274.99 4434.29 2291.82


Sl State/UT FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY2024-25
No. Total Central Funds Total Central Funds Total Central Funds
Project share released Project share released Project share released cost cost cost
(i) (ii) (iii) (iv) (V) (vi) (vii) (viii) (ix) (x) (xi)
25 | Odisha 38009.00 | 18559.00 6570.00 | 20565.00 6770.10 | 3882.00 9222.00 4012.00 7929.21
26 | Puducherry 13878.58 | 11614.78 2841.00 2074.05 1230.75 0.00 | 1441455 | 13445.35 1390.00
27 | Punjab 5278.00 1615.54 676.94 1348.05 468.17 | 1231.49 1251.20 391.99 219.65
28 | Rajasthan 1340.00 489.12 0.00 2050.00 686.34 0.00 785.00 272.06 148.81
29 | Sikkim 1907.70 1215.54 679.11 2513.68 1621.56 | 1084.51 617.90 339.00 999.80
30 | Tamil Nadu 44734.16 | 20779.82 0.00 | 12704.95 4377.10 8748.61 22091.14 7135.92 1671.26
31 | Telangana 8457.49 3781.26 0.00 7080.00 1980.00 397.36 3914.00 1075.20 939.11
32 | Tripura 4678.17 2411.87 1061.19 9017.67 4639.70 2144.49 5102.67 4293.65 931.75
33 | Uttar Pradesh 26691.80 8032.44 3789.17 | 36083.60 11894.45 | 3888.62 7390.00 2398.68 6554.98
34 | Uttarakhand 9329.97 6181.02 6181.02 8545.50 3197.79 | 2553.59 2999.00 1377.54 3709.89
35 | West Bengal 42688.64 | 18230.39 5075.97 7099.91 2760.31 0.00 4650.89 1563.98 431.73
36 | Others (Transponders, 36400.00 | 21840.00 | 21840.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 27940.40
etc.)
37 | Insurance activities 2200.00 2200.00 2200.00 1760.00 1760.00 | 1760.00 2450.00 2450.00 2450.00
38 | PMMKSSY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1193.07 1193.07 1181.61
Total A 668272.79 | 255431.29 | 131753.42 | 391549.47 | 151683.82 | 84377.15 | 214904.41 | 116774.70 97727.93
39 | Central Sector Projects 70530.08 | 70530.08 | 33295.33 | 18757.82 18757.82 | 5137.07 | 28409.43 | 28409.43 1245.20
Grand Total 738802.87 | 325961.37 | 165048.75 | 410307.29 | 170441.64 | 89514.22 | 243313.84 | 145184.13 98973.13
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